
           MINUTES 

DEPUTY SHERIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL PAY BOARD 

MEETING OF JANUARY 11, 2024 

 

 

Page 1 

The items listed on the Agenda are incorporated and considered to be a part of the minutes herein. 

 

Chair Lindsay Schexnayder called the meeting to order.  Then Stacey Guilbeau called the roll. 

 

MEMBERS PRESENT: 

Ternisa Hutchinson, as designee for the Commissioner of Administration 

Gary Bennett, as designee for Louisiana Sheriffs’ Association 

Lindsay Schexnayder, as designee for the State Treasurer 

 

OTHER PERSONS PRESENT: 

Mary Kathryn Drago, Fiscal Control Assistant Director 

Nicholas Boudreaux, Fiscal Manager 

Stacey Guilbeau, Fiscal Analyst for the State Treasurer’s Office 

 

Ms. Schexnayder moved approval of the minutes for the December 7, 2023 meeting, seconded by Mr. 

Bennett, and without objection, the minutes were approved. 

 

Ms. Guilbeau provided a synopsis of the payment requests for the Law Enforcement Recruitment 

Payment for the following deputies: 

 

Deputy Name Parish Deputy Hire Date 

Nicholas Baumgardner 

Terrance Jolivette 

Dominick Bourg 

Nicholas R. Alesich 

Windie C. Belanger 

John J. Berthelot 

Carter T. Bourg 

Hayden A. Coyle 

Reed E. Deroche 

Shelby E. Duplantis 

Brice M. Duthu 

Elrin A. Fanguy III 

Lindsey R. Ferreira 

Kenneth P. Foret Jr. 

Braden C. Gros 

Ryan P. Hutcherson 

Khrystal M. Locke 

Carbet J. Meyers 

Tyree J. Smith 

Karisa L. Tanner 

Michaela M. Verdin 
 

East Baton Rouge 

Lafayette 

Lafourche Parish 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 

Terrebonne 
 

11/1/2023 

12/27/2023 

11/6/2023 

10/5/2023 

10/18/2023 

10/31/2023 

12/5/2023 

9/11/2023 

12/5/2023 

10/19/2023 

10/4/2023 

10/3/2023 

8/14/2023 

8/29/2023 

7/19/2023 

9/6/2023 

7/25/2023 

11/28/2023 

8/23/2023 

11/27/2023 

10/25/2023 
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Item 3 was considered in globo.  Mr Bennett moved approval, seconded by Ms. Hutchinson that Ms. 

Guilbeau as Support Staff of the DSSP Board would request payment for the deputies submitted. 

 

Ms. Guilbeau provided the Request for Reconsideration for DSSP Eligibility of Deputy Darryl Derosin 

from Pointe Coupee Parish Sheriff’s Office for Item 4.  After discussion it was motioned by Ms. 

Hutchinson and seconded by Mr. Bennett that Deputy Derosin is ineligible to receive supplemental pay. 

Eligibility requirements for the program stipulate a deputy sheriff must complete one-year full-

time service, and the prior service with LA Department of Justice does not qualify per R.S. 

40:1667.1(B)(1).  Deputy Darosin has had greater than a five-year break in service, and the 

deputy must wait one year before being eligible to receive Deputy Sheriff’s supplemental pay.  
 

Ms. Schexnayder moved to open Executive Session, seconded by Ms. Hutchinson. 

 

Ms. Schexnayder moved to close Executive Session, seconded by Ms. Hutchinson. 

 

 

AT CONCLUSION OF MINUTES: 

Ms. Schexnayder, moved to adjourn, seconded by Ms. Hutchinson, and without objection, the meeting 

was adjourned. 


