

MINUTES DEPUTY SHERIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL PAY BOARD MEETING OF JANUARY 11, 2024

The items listed on the Agenda are incorporated and considered to be a part of the minutes herein.

Chair Lindsay Schexnayder called the meeting to order. Then Stacey Guilbeau called the roll.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Ternisa Hutchinson, as designee for the Commissioner of Administration Gary Bennett, as designee for Louisiana Sheriffs' Association Lindsay Schexnayder, as designee for the State Treasurer

OTHER PERSONS PRESENT: Mary Kathryn Drago, Fiscal Control Assistant Director Nicholas Boudreaux, Fiscal Manager Stacey Guilbeau, Fiscal Analyst for the State Treasurer's Office

Ms. Schexnayder moved approval of the minutes for the December 7, 2023 meeting, seconded by Mr. Bennett, and without objection, the minutes were approved.

Ms. Guilbeau provided a synopsis of the payment requests for the Law Enforcement Recruitment Payment for the following deputies:

Deputy Name	Parish	Deputy Hire Date
Nicholas Baumgardner	East Baton Rouge	11/1/2023
Terrance Jolivette	Lafayette	12/27/2023
Dominick Bourg	Lafourche Parish	11/6/2023
Nicholas R. Alesich	Terrebonne	10/5/2023
Windie C. Belanger	Terrebonne	10/18/2023
John J. Berthelot	Terrebonne	10/31/2023
Carter T. Bourg	Terrebonne	12/5/2023
Hayden A. Coyle	Terrebonne	9/11/2023
Reed E. Deroche	Terrebonne	12/5/2023
Shelby E. Duplantis	Terrebonne	10/19/2023
Brice M. Duthu	Terrebonne	10/4/2023
Elrin A. Fanguy III	Terrebonne	10/3/2023
Lindsey R. Ferreira	Terrebonne	8/14/2023
Kenneth P. Foret Jr.	Terrebonne	8/29/2023
Braden C. Gros	Terrebonne	7/19/2023
Ryan P. Hutcherson	Terrebonne	9/6/2023
Khrystal M. Locke	Terrebonne	7/25/2023
Carbet J. Meyers	Terrebonne	11/28/2023
Tyree J. Smith	Terrebonne	8/23/2023
Karisa L. Tanner	Terrebonne	11/27/2023
Michaela M. Verdin	Terrebonne	10/25/2023



MINUTES DEPUTY SHERIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL PAY BOARD MEETING OF JANUARY 11, 2024

Item 3 was considered in globo. Mr Bennett moved approval, seconded by Ms. Hutchinson that Ms. Guilbeau as Support Staff of the DSSP Board would request payment for the deputies submitted.

Ms. Guilbeau provided the Request for Reconsideration for DSSP Eligibility of Deputy Darryl Derosin from Pointe Coupee Parish Sheriff's Office for Item 4. After discussion it was motioned by Ms. Hutchinson and seconded by Mr. Bennett that Deputy Derosin is ineligible to receive supplemental pay. Eligibility requirements for the program stipulate a deputy sheriff must complete one-year full-time service, and the prior service with LA Department of Justice does not qualify per R.S. 40:1667.1(B)(1). Deputy Darosin has had greater than a five-year break in service, and the deputy must wait one year before being eligible to receive Deputy Sheriff's supplemental pay.

Ms. Schexnayder moved to open Executive Session, seconded by Ms. Hutchinson.

Ms. Schexnayder moved to close Executive Session, seconded by Ms. Hutchinson.

AT CONCLUSION OF MINUTES:

Ms. Schexnayder, moved to adjourn, seconded by Ms. Hutchinson, and without objection, the meeting was adjourned.